
No. 12-60052

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

OPULENT LIFE CHURCH; TELSА DEBERRY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI; BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI; CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Mississippi (Oxford Division)
No. 3:12-CV-4-MPM-SAA (Hon. Michael P. Mills)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Kelly J. Shackelford
Jeffrey C. Mateer
Hiram S. Sasser III
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
Facsimile: (927) 941-4457
kshackelford@libertyinstitute.com
jmateer@libertyinstitute.com
hsasser@libertyinstitute.com

M. Reed Martz
FREELAND SHULL, PLCC
405 Galleria Lane, Suite C, P.O. Box 2249
Oxford, Mississippi 38655-2249
Telephone: (662) 234-1711
reed@freelandshull.com

Ashley E. Johnson
Counsel of Record
Lawrence VanDyke
Prerak Shah
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201-6912
Telephone: (214) 698-3100
Facsimile: (214) 571-2900
ajohnson@gibsondunn.com
lvandyke@gibsondunn.com
pshah@gibsondunn.com

Attorneys for Appellants Opulent Life Church and Telsa DeBerry

No. 12-60052

**IN THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

OPULENT LIFE CHURCH; TELSА DEBERRY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI; BOARD OF ALDERMEN
OF THE CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI; CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF HOLLY SPRINGS, MISSISSIPPI,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Mississippi (Oxford Division)
No. 3:12-CV-4-MPM-SAA (Hon. Michael P. Mills)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. The Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act.....	5
II. Holly Springs’s Facially Discriminatory Zoning Ordinance	8
III. Opulent Life Church’s Application for a Zoning Permit.....	11
IV. The Present Litigation	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. There Is a Substantial Threat of Irreparable Injury If an Injunction Is Not Granted.....	20
II. The Church Is Overwhelmingly Likely to Prevail on Its Challenge to the Holly Springs Zoning Ordinance.....	26
A. Section 10.8 of the Holly Springs Zoning Ordinance Violates the Equal Terms Clause of RLUIPA Both Facially and As-Applied.....	27
B. The Church Is Also Likely to Succeed on Its Other Claims.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

III. The Balance of Harms Favors Granting a Preliminary Injunction..... 34

IV. The Public Interest in Protecting the Free Exercise of Religion Requires Entry of a Preliminary Injunction. 36

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

A.A. v. Needville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
611 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2010)23

Bd. of Directors of Rotary Intern. v. Rotary Club of Duarte,
481 U.S. 537 (1987).....33

Cate v. Oldham,
707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983)37

Centro Familiar Cristiano Buenas Nuevas v. City of Yuma,
651 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) 27, 28, 30

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker,
453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)37

Church of Scientology of Ga., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs, 2011
U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116945 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2011).....31

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....5, 6

Cottonwood Christian Ctr. v. Cypress Redevelopment Agency,
218 F. Supp. 2d 1203 (C.D. Cal. 2002)..... 26, 36

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005).....5, 6

Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach,
661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1981)34

Digrugilliers v. Consol. City of Indianapolis,
506 F.3d 612 (7th Cir. 2007)34

Doctor John’s, Inc. v. City of Sioux City,
305 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Iowa 2004)37

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 18, 20, 21

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 5, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Fla. Med. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of HEW</i> , 601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>FMC Corp. v. Varco Int'l, Inc.</i> , 677 F.2d 500 (5th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Freedom Baptist Church of Delaware County v. Twp. of Middletown</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 857 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	32
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Galper v. United States Shoe Corp.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 1037 (E.D. Mich. 1983)	37
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93872 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2008)	35
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society v. Cnty. of Sutter</i> , 465 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	32
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	23
<i>Homans v. Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996)	20, 36
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams</i> , 187 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2nd Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch</i> , 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)	27, 29
<i>Marilyn Manson v. N.J. Sports & Exposition Auth.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 875 (D.N.J. 1997)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Murphy v. Zoning Comm’n</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 173 (D. Conn 2001)	21
<i>Newsom v. Albermarle Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck Consumer Pharms. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002)	34
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez</i> , 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>Ponce v. Socorro Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 682 (W.D. Tex. 2006)	34
<i>Reaching Hearts Int’l, Inc. v. Prince George’s Cnty.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 766 (D. Md. 2008).....	20, 25, 35, 36
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Vill. of Hazel Crest</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Rocky Mt. Christian Church v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Col. 2009)	21
<i>Shamloo v. Miss. State Bd. of Trustees</i> , 620 F.2d 516 (5th Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Speaks v. Kruse</i> , 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Sts. Constantine & Helen Greek Orthodox Church, Inc. v. City of New Berlin</i> , 396 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>The Elijah Grp. v. City of Leon Valley</i> , 643 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2011)	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>Third Church of Christ v. City of New York</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d 201, 215 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	26
<i>Third Church of Christ, Scientist v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 667 (2d Cir. 2010)	27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	33
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	17
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	32
<i>Westchester Day Sch. v. Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 504 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Women’s Med. Ctr. v. Bell</i> , 248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....	17

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc	2, 6, 7, 8, 18, 20, 31
Miss. Code § 25-61-5.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Rec. 16698 (2000).....	6, 12, 18
146 Cong. Rec. 7774 (2000).....	22, 25
ALICE MANN, RAISING THE ROOF: THE PASTORAL-TO-PROGRAM SIZE TRANSITION (2001)	24
Nelson Searcy, <i>5 Barriers to Church Growth</i> , Outreach Magazine (March 5, 2010).....	24
Tim Smith, <i>The Impact of Church Facilities on Church Growth</i> , Sunday School Leader (May 16, 2011).....	24

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 11	15, 33
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 13	15, 33
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 14	14, 15, 33
Miss. Const. Art. 3, § 18	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
U.S. Const. amend. I	14, 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14, 15
